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Winery of the year

Howard Park

Howard Park has gone from one strength to another
during 2003. Its relatively new regional range under the
Scotsdale and Leston labels has been more than
deserving of its many accolades. New labels in the family
this year included an outstanding pinot noir and a
respectable sauvignon blanc. It has been the
consistency of this producer that has set it apart
throughout the year, with each of its releases
representing an impressive wine in its own right. A
confident move into screw caps has been further
evidence of the commitment of Michael Kerrigan and
his team to producing consistent, high quality wines.

Upcoming winery of the year

Craggy Range

For a young winery to produce a range as large and as
outstanding as that of Craggy Range is nigh-on unheard
of. An exceptional line up of wines across the board, with
its prestige reds a particular highlight.

Wine of the year

Penfolds Grange 1998

Hardly a surprising choice for the pick of the year, but
thoroughly deserving. No other release has matched
the power, balance, length and longevity that
Penfolds has achieved in the latest vintage of its
flagship wine.

Wines of the year by variety

Shiraz Penfolds Grange 1998

Cabernet Cullen Cabernet Merlot 2001

Pinot Noir Bannockburn Serre 2000

Riesling Grosset Polish Hill 2002

Chardonnay Penfolds Yattarna 2000

Semillon Brokenwood ILR Reserve 1996

Sauvignon Blanc Drylands 2002

Fortified Dutschke The Tokay
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Ratings...

99-100 points Spectacular

96-98 points Exceptional

93-95 points Excellent

90-92 points Very Good

87-89 points Good
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Top 500 wines by variety
These top 500 wines represent the best of the wines that
I have assessed during 2003, and are not restricted
simply to current releases or Australian products.

Shiraz and Shiraz Blends

Penfolds Grange 1998 99 points
Dalwhinnie Eagle Shiraz 2000 97 points
Brokenwood Graveyard Shiraz 2000 96 points
Penfolds Grange 1996 96 points
Torbreck Run Rig 1999 96 points
E. Guigal Chateau d’Ampuis Cote Rotie 1999 96- points
Bannockburn Shiraz 2000 95 points
Craggy Range Le Sol Gimblett Gravels Sh. ‘01 95 points
Craiglee Shiraz 2001 95 points
Dalwhinnie Shiraz 1999 95 points
Henschke Hill of Grace 1990 95 points
McWilliams Maurice O’Shea Shiraz 1994 95 points
Orlando Lawson’s Shiraz 1994 95 points
Orlando Lawson’s Shiraz 1998 95 points
Tower Estate Hunter Valley Shiraz 2000 95 points
Annie’s Lane Coppertrail Shiraz 2001 (screw) 94 points
Dalwhinnie Shiraz 1997 94 points
Henschke Mt Edelstone 2000 94 points
Houghton Gladstones Frankland River Shiraz ‘00 94 points
Howard Park Scotsdale Shiraz 2001 (screw cap) 94 points
Orlando Jacob’s Creek Reserve Shiraz 2000 94 points
McWilliams Maurice O’Shea Shiraz 2000 94 points
Redbank Sallys Paddock 1988 94 points
Rockford Basket Press Shiraz 1998 94 points
Seppelt Great Western Shiraz 1997 94 points
Summerfield Shiraz 2002 94 points
Tallawantha Hunter Valley Shiraz 1999 94 points
Torbreck The Factor 2000 94 points
Two Hands Bella’s Garden 2002 94 points
Voyager Estate Shiraz 2002 94 points
Wild Duck Creek Springflat Shiraz 1995 94 points
Wynns Black Label Shiraz 1994 94 points
Wynns Ovens Valley Shiraz 1971 94 points
Alkoomi Jarrah Shiraz 1999 93 points
Dalwhinnie Shiraz 1996 93 points
Dalwhinnie Shiraz 1998 93 points
Dutschke Oscar Semmler Shiraz 2001 93 points
Howard Park Leston Shiraz 2001 (screw cap) 93 points
Howard Park Scotsdale Shiraz 2001 (cork) 93 points
Seville Estate Reserve Shiraz 2000 93 points
Summerfield Reserve Shiraz 2002 93 points
Taylor’s St Andrews Shiraz 2000 93 points
Orlando Centenary Hill Shiraz 1996 92+ points
Annie’s Lane Coppertrail Shiraz 2000 (screw) 92 points
Annie’s Lane Coppertrail Shiraz 2001 (cork) 92 points
Bleasdale Generations Shiraz 1998 92 points
Bowen Estate Shiraz 1990 92 points
Charles Melton Shiraz 2001 92 points
Dalwhinnie Shiraz 1995 92 points
Dalwhinnie Shiraz 2001 92 points
Dutschke St Jakobi 1999 92 points
Dutschke St Jakobi 2000 92 points
Kaesler Stonehorse Barossa Valley Shiraz 2001 92 points
Summerfield Reserve Shiraz 2001 92 points
Taylor’s St Andrews Shiraz 1999 92 points
Thorn Clarke William Randell Barossa Shiraz 200092 points
Tyrrells Vat 9 Hunter Shiraz 2002 92 points
Yalumba Octavius 1998 92 points
Clos Clare Shiraz 2002 91 points
Dalwhinnie Shiraz 1994 91 points
Dalwhinnie Shiraz 2000 91 points

E. Guigal Brune et Blonde Cote Rotie 2000 91 points
Henschke Hill of Grace 1992 91 points
Howard Park Leston Shiraz 2001 (cork) 91 points
Jasper Hill Emily’s 2001 91 points
Jasper Hill Georgia’s 2001 91 points
Kaesler Old Vine Shiraz 2001 91 points
Liebich The Darkie Shiraz 2001 91 points
Mr Riggs Shiraz 2001 91 points
Penfolds Bin 128 Coonawarra Shiraz 2000 91 points
Thorn-Clarke Shotfire Ridge Shiraz 2002 91 points
Two Hands Angel’s Share 2001 (screw cap) 91 points
Two Hands Bad Impersonator 2002 91 points
Two Hands Brave Faces 2002 91 points
Tyrrell’s Futures Shiraz 1998 91 points
Whistler Shiraz 1998 91 points
Wynns Michael Shiraz 1997 91 points
Annie’s Lane Coppertrail Shiraz 2000 (cork) 90 points
Best’s FHT Shiraz 1999 90 points
Bowen Estate Ampelon Shiraz 1998 90 points
Brokenwood Graveyard Shiraz 1990 90 points
Clayfield Shiraz 2001 90 points
Dutschke St Jacobi 2001 90 points
Groom Shiraz 2001 90 points
Heathcote Mail Coach Shiraz 2001 90 points
Juniper Estate Shiraz 2000 90 points
Kimbarra Shiraz 2001 90 points
Massoni Shiraz 2001 90 points
Osicka Shiraz 2000 90 points
Scorpo Shiraz 2001 90 points
Train Trak Shiraz 2001 90 points
Tin Shed Shiraz 2001 90 points
Torbreck The Struie 2001 90 points
Water Wheel Shiraz 2001 90 points
Wolf Blass Brown Label Classic Shiraz 2000 90 points
Wynns Centenary Shiraz 1991 90 points
Xanadu Shiraz 2001 90 points
Yarra Yering Dry Red No1 1992 90 points
Brown Brothers Patricia Shiraz 2000 89 points
By Farr Shiraz 2001 89 points
Clayfield Shiraz 2000 89 points
E. Guigal Brune et Blonde Cote Rotie 1998 89 points
Henschke Henry’s Seven 2001 (screw cap) 89 points
Kingsley Estate Shiraz 2001 89 points
McIvor Creek Heathcote Shiraz 2001 89 points
Penfolds Bin 28 Kalimna Shiraz 2000 89 points
Thorn Clarke William Randell Barossa Shiraz 200189 points
Two Hands Angel’s Share 2001 (cork) 89 points
Water Wheel Memsie 2002 (screw cap) 89 points
Bowen Estate Shiraz 2000 88 points
Grampians Estate Mafeking Shiraz 2001 88 points
Green Point McLaren Vale Shiraz 2001 88 points
Hardy’s Tintara 1999 88 points
Henschke Henry’s Seven 2001 (cork) 88 points
Kaesler Stonehorse Shiraz 2001 88 points
Killinbinbin Shiraz 2001 88 points
Paul Jaboulet Cote du Rhone Parallele 45 88 points
Torbreck The Steading 2000 88 points

Cabernet and Cabernet Blends

Chateau Pichon-Baron 2000 98 points
Chateau Leoville-Las-Cases 1998 97 points
Chateau Branaire 2000 96 points
Chateau Cos d’Estournel 2000 96 points
Chateau Pontet-Canet 2000 96 points
Cullen Cabernet Merlot 2001 (screw cap) 96 points
Majella Cabernet 2001 (screw cap) 96 points
Majella Malleea 1999 96 points
Parker First Growth 1998 96 points
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Parker First Growth 2000 96 points
Chateau du Tertre 2000 95 points
Chateau Pichon-Baron 1999 95 points
Cullen Cabernet Merlot 2001 (cork) 95 points
Houghton Gladstones Cabernet 1999 95 points
Majella Malleea 2000 95 points
Mount Mary Quintet 1999 95 points
Parker First Growth 1990 95 points
Yeringberg Cabernet 1998 95 points
Houghton Jack Mann 2000 95- points
Chateau Mouton Rothschild 1995 94+ points
Seppelt Dorien Cabernet 1998 94+ points
Balnaves The Tally 1998 94 points
Balnaves The Tally 2000 94 points
Bleasdale Frank Potts 2000 94 points
Chateau Beychevelle 2000 94 points
Chateau Fombrauge 2000 94 points
Coldstream Hills Reserve Cabernet 2000 94 points
Cullen Cabernet Merlot 2000 94 points
Howard Park Cab Sauv 2001 (screw cap) 94 points
Majella Cabernet 2001 (cork) 94 points
Moss Wood Cabernet 2000 94 points
Orlando St Hugo 1999 94 points
Parker Terra Rossa Cabernet 2001 94 points
Seven Peaks Cabernet Shiraz 1996 94 points
Voyager Estate Cabernet Merlot 2000 94 points
Wirra Wirra The Angelus 2000 94 points
Xanadu Cabernet 2001 94 points
Chateau Branaire-Ducru 2000 94- points
Suckfizzle Cabernet 2001 94- points
Chateau Prieure-Lichine 2000 93+ points
Balnaves Cabernet 1990 93 points
Chateau Clerc-Milon 2000 93 points
Chateau Cos d’Estournel 1999 93 points
Chateau La Lagune 2000 93 points
Chateau Leoville-Poyferre 1997 93 points
Majella Malleea 2001 93 points
Mount Mary Quintet 1995 93 points
Penfolds Bin 389 2000 93 points
Taylor’s St Andrews Cabernet 1998 93 points
Voyager Estate Cab SauvMerlot 2000 93 points
Wynns Limited Release Cabernet Shiraz 1991 93 points
Yarra Yarra Reserve Cabernet 1997 93 points
Balnaves The Tally 2001 92 points
Chateau Chasse-Spleen 1995 92 points
Forrest Newton Forrest Cornerstone 2000 92 points
Penfolds Bin 407 Cabernet Sauvignon 2000 92 points
Chateau Leoville-Barton 1998 91 points
Dutschke Willowbend 2001 91 points
Fox Creek Reserve Cabernet 2001 91 points
Jim Barry The Cover Drive 2001 91 points
Juniper Estate Cabernet 2000 91 points
Parker Terra Rossa Cabernet 1999 91 points
Summerfield Reserve Cabernet 2001 91 points
Wolf Blass Langhorne Creek Cab Sauv 2001 91 points
Yarra Edge Cab Sauv Franc Merlot 1998 91 points
Bleasdale Mulberry Tree Cab Sauv 2000 90 points
Chateau La Fleur de Jaugue 2000 90 points
Chateau Pichon-Lalande 1997 90 points
Haan Wilhelmas 2000 90 points
Lindemans St George 1994 90 points
Craggy Range Sophia Bordeaux Blend 2001 90 points
Saltram Mamre Brook Cabernet 2001 90 points
Taylor’s St Andrews Cabernet 1997 90 points
The Wilson V’yard Polish Hill River Cab Sauv 200090 points
Thorn-Clarke Sandpiper Barossa Cab 2002 90 points
Villa Maria Reserve Merlot Cabernet 2000 90 points
Xanadu Reserve Cabernet Merlot 1999 90 points
Chateau Lafite-Rothschild 1994 89+ points
Chateau Haut-Batailley 1997 89 points

Chateau Langoa-Barton 1999   89 points
Chateau Pontensac 2000 89 points
Chateau Villa Bel Air 2000 89 points
Frankland Est Olmo’s Reward Cab Franc 2000 89 points
Houghton Margaret River Cabernet 2000 89 points
Leeuwin Estate Art Series Cabernet 1999 89 points
Mengler View Wines Ancestry Cab 2002 89 points
Moss Wood Ribbon Vale V’yard Cab Mer 2001 89 points
Plantagenet Cabernet Franc 2001 89 points
Plantagenet Mount Barker Cabernet 2001 89 points
Summerfield Reserve Cabernet 2002 89 points
Taylor’s St Andrews Cab 2000 (screw cap) 89 points
Watershed Cabernet Sauvignon Merlot 2002  88+ points
Brown Brothers Patricia Cabernet 2000 88 points
Chateau du Courlate Lassac St Emilion 1999 88 points
Chateau Meyney 2000 88 points
Juniper Crossings Cab Sauv Merlot 2001 88 points
Nero VDT Rosso Fossaluzza Cab Mer Ven NV 88 points
Ross Est Lynedoch Cab Sauv Franc Mer 2001 88 points
Taylor’s St Andrews Cabernet 2000 (cork) 88 points
Whistler Cabernet Merlot 2002 88 points

Pinot Noir

Dom. Romanee-Conti Romanee St Vivant 1985 96 points
Bannockburn Serre Pinot Noir 2000 95 points
Dalwhinnie Pinot Noir 2001 95 points
Pegasus Bay Pinot Noir 2000 95 points
Bannockburn Pinot Noir 2000 95- points
Bannockburn Pinot Noir 2001 94 points
Curly Flat Pinot Noir 1999 94 points
Dom. Confuren-Cotetidot G-C Craipillot 1999 94 points
Dromana Estate Reserve Pinot 2001 94 points
Felton Road Block 5 Pinot Noir 2001 93+ points
Ata Rangi Martinborough Pinot Noir 2001 93 points
Howard Park Scotsdale Pinot Noir 2002 93 points
Mount Mary Pinot Noir 2000 93 points
Train Trak Pinot Noir 2000 93 points
Ashton Hills Pinot Noir 2000 92 points
Domain Dujac Chambolle Musigny 2000 92 points
Villa Maria Reserve Pinot Noir 2001   92  points
By Farr Pinot Noir 2001 91 points
Felton Road Pinot 2001 91 points
Giaconda Pinot Noir 2000 91 points
Green Point Yarra Valley Pinot 2001 91 points
Hillcrest Yarra Valley Pinot Noir 2001 91 points
Massoni Pinot Noir 2000 91 points
Providence Miguet 2000 91 points
Bindi Block 5 Pinot Noir 2001 90 points
Cloudy Bay Pinot Noir 2001 90 points
Craggy Range Martinborough Pinot Noir 2001 90 points
Train Trak Pinot Noir 2001 90 points
Te Kairanga Reserve Pinot Noir 2001 90 points
Au Bon Climat Santa Maria Vly Pinot Noir 2000 89 points
Montana Reserve Pinot Noir 2000 89 points
Te Kairanga Pinot Noir 2001 89 points
Dom. Des Comtes Lafon Volnay Pinot Noir 2000 88 points
Mount Mary Lilydale Pinot Noir 1983 88 points
Nautilus Estate Pinot Noir Clone 5 2001 88 points
Nautilus Estate Pinot Noir Clone 115 2001 88 points

Merlot

Brown Brothers Patricia Merlot 2000 93 points
Craggy Range Gimblett Gravels Merlot 2001 93 points
Villa Maria Merlot 2001 93 points
Parker Terra Rossa Merlot 1998 92 points
Irvine Spring Hill Merlot 2001 91 points
Petaluma Merlot 2000 91 points
Mountadam Merlot 1997 90 points
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Parker Terra Rossa Merlot 1999 90 points
Taylor’s St Andrews Merlot 2001 90 points
Domain Day One Serious Merlot 2002 89 points
Moss Wood Ribbon Vale Vineyard Merlot 2001 89 points
Summerfield Merlot 2001 89 points
Plantagenet Merlot 2001 88+ points
Dallas Conti Colchagua Valley Merlot 1997 88 points
Kumeu River Merlot 2000 88 points

Other Reds

Gaja Barolo Sperss 1989 95 points
Cascabel Tempranillo Graciano 2001 91 points
Domain Day Lagrein 2002 91 points
Tenuta San Guido Sassicaia 1999 91 points
Marques de Caceres Rioja Reserva 1995 90 points
Rocca Guicciarla Chianti Classico Res 2000 90 points
Domain Day Sangiovese 2002 89 points
Morris Durif 1990 89 points
Prunotto Bric Turot Barbaresco 1998 89 points
Toscano Rosso IGT Sodole 2000 89 points
Valpolicella Classico Zenato Superiore 1999 89 points
Abadia Retuerta Sardon de Duero 1996 88 points
Barolo Corino 1997 88 points
Charles Melton Nine Popes 2001 88 points
Coto de Imaz Rioja Reserva 1997 88 points
S. Niccolo Vin Santo del Chianti Classico 1994 88 points

Chardonnay

Penfolds Yattarna Chardonnay 2000 96 points
William Fevre Vaudesir Chablis 2000 96 points
Leeuwin Estate Art Series Chardonnay 2000 95 points
William Fevre Montee de Tonnerre Chablis ‘00 95 points
William Fevre Valmur Chablis 2000 95 points
By Farr Chardonnay 2001 94 points
Houghton Pemberton Chardonnay 2002 94 points
Jordan Stellenbosch Chardonnay 2001 94 points
Leeuwin Art Series Chardonnay 1997 94 points
Mount Mary Chardonnay 2000 94 points
Tyrrell’s Vat 47 Chardonnay 2000 94 points
Craggy Range Les Beaux Cailloux Chard 2001 93 points
Cullen Chardonnay 2000 93 points
Louis Michel Montee de Tonnerre Chablis 2000 93 points
Massoni Chardonnay 2000 93 points
Orlando Jacob’s Creek Lim Rel Chard 2001 93 points
Shaw and Smith M3 V’yard Chardonnay 2001 93 points
Dalwhinnie Chardonnay 1999 92 points
Mountadam Chardonnay 2000 92 points
Penfolds Reserve Bin 00A Chardonnay 2000 92 points
Taylor’s St Andrews Chardonnay 2000 92 points
Voyager Estate Chardonnay 2001 92 points
Tyrrell’s Vat 47 Chardonnay 2003 92 points
William Fevre Vaillons Chablis 2000 92 points
Xanadu Chardonnay 2002 91+ points
Brokenwood Chardonnay 2002 91 points
Giaconda Chardonnay 2001 91 points
Howard Park Chardonnay 2002 91 points
Ingoldby Chardonnay 2002 91 points
Orlando St Hilary Chardonnay 2002 91 points
William Fevre Fouchaume Chablis 2000 91 points
William Fevre Les Clos Chablis 2000 91 points
Etienne Sauzet Puligny-Mont. La Garenne 2000 90 points
Hillcrest Yarra Valley Chardonnay 2002 90 points
Louis Michel Chablis 2000 90 points
Pierro Chardonnay 2001 90 points
Savaterre Chardonnay 2001 90 points
By Farr Chardonnay 2002 89 points
Craggy Range Hawkes Bay Chard 2002 89 points
Green Point Yarra Valley Chardonnay 2001 89 points

Scarborough Chardonnay 2000 89 points
Taylor’s Jaraman Chardonnay 2001 89 points
Brown Brothers Patricia Chardonnay 2000 88 points
Juniper Crossings Chardonnay 2001 88 points
Louis Jadot Macon Blanc Villages 2000 88 points
McWilliams Hanwood Chardonnay 2002 88 points

Riesling

Grosset Polish Hill Riesling 2002 97 points
Petaluma Riesling 2002 (cork) 97 points
Leo Buring Leonay Eden Valley DWG17 2003 96 points
Mt Horrocks Riesling 2002 95+ points
Mesh Riesling 2002 95 points
Petaluma Rhine Riesling 1987 95 points
Leo Buring Clare Valley Riesling 2003 94 points
Leo Buring Special Release Riesling 1998 94 points
Wolf Blass Gold Label Riesling 2002 94 points
Barwite Upper Goulburn Riesling 2003 93 points
Dr Loosen Riesling 2001 93 points
Grosset Polish Hill Riesling 2003 93 points
Grosset Watervale Riesling 2002 92 points
Leeuwin Art Series Riesling 2002 92 points
O’leary Walker Polish Hill Riesling 2002 92 points
Skillogalee Riesling 1994 92 points
Taylor’s St Andrews Riesling 1996 92 points
Frankland Estate Riesling 2002 91 points
Rockford Eden Valley Riesling 1999 91 points
Skillogalee Riesling 2002 91 points
Taylor’s Riesling 2003 91 points
Tin Shed Riesling 2002 91 points
Vasse Felix Noble Riesling 1999 91 points
Domain Day Riesling 2003 90 points
Domain Day Riesling 2002 90 points
Dr Loosen Wenhener Sonnenuhr Ries. Kab. ‘02 90 points
Howard Park Riesling 2003 90 points
Leasingham Riesling 2002 90 points
Leo Buring Eden Valley Riesling 2003 90 points
O’leary Walker Riesling 2002 90 points
Pipers Brook Estate Riesling 2002 90 points
Rockford Eden Valley Riesling 2001 90 points
Ross Estate Riesling 2003 90 points
Taylor’s St Andrews Riesling 1998 90 points
Josmeyer Alsace Riesling 1999 89 points
Kimbarra Riesling 2002 89 points
Petaluma Riesling 2003 89 points
Pikes Riesling 2002 (cork) 89 points
Rockford Barossa Valley Riesling 2001 89 points
Ross Estate Riesling 1999 89 points
Taylor’s Jaraman Riesling 2002 89 points
Balthasar Ress Haltenheimer Sch. Rh. Kab. ‘99 88 points
Forrest Estate Marlborough Riesling 2001 88 points
Louis Sipp Cotes de Ribeauville Riesling 1998 88 points

Sauvignon Blanc

Drylands Sauvignon Blanc 2002 95 points
Craggy Range Old Renwick Vineyard SB 2002 93 points
Mount Riley Sauvignon Blanc 2002 93 points
Greenhough Sauvignon Blanc 2002 92 points
Houghton Sauvignon Blanc 2003 92 points
Sancerre Vincent Pinard 2002 91 points
Wither Hills Sauvignon Blanc 2003 91 points
Craggy Range Te Muna Rd Sauv Blanc 2002 90 points
Montana Reserve Sauvignon Blanc 2002 90 points
Watershed Sauvignon Blanc 2003 90 points
Gnangara Sauvignon Blanc 2003 89 points
Highfield Sauvignon Blanc 2002 89 points
Kim Crawford Sauvignon Blanc 2002 89 points
Leeuwin Estate Art Series Sauvignon Blanc ‘02 89 points
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Matua Hawkes Bay Sauvignon Blanc 2002 89 points
Terrace Rd Sauvignon Blanc 2002 89 points
Coldstream Hills Sauvignon Blanc 2003 88 points
Lawson’s Dry Hills Sauvignon Blanc 2002 88 points
Shingle Peak Sauvignon Blanc 2002 88 points

Semillon

Brokenwood ILR Reserve Semillon 1996 94 points
Tyrrell’s Futures Semillon 1999 94 points
McWilliams Mount Pleasant Lovedale Sem ‘98 92 points
Tower Estate Semillon 1999 92 points
Tower Estate Semillon 2001 92 points
Brokenwood Semillon 2003 91 points
Brokenwood ILR Reserve Semillon 2000 91 points
McWilliams Mount Pleasant Elizabeth Sem. ‘99 91 points
Tower Estate Semillon 2003 91 points
Tyrrell’s Lost Block Semillon 2002 91 points
Tyrrell’s Vat 1 2003 91 points
Whistler Semillon 2003 90 points
Tyrrell’s HVD Vat 4 Semillon 2003 89 points

Semillon Sauvignon Blanc Blends

Voyager Estate Semillon Sauvignon Blanc 2003 92 points
Suckfizzle Stella Bella Sem Sauv Blanc 2003 91 points
DeBortoli Yarra Valley Gulf Station SSB 2002 89 points
Juniper Crossings Sem Sauv Blanc 2002 89 points
Scarborough Semillon Sauvignon Blanc 2003 89 points
Xanadu Secession Sem Sauv Blanc 2003 88 points

Other Whites

Dom. Zind-Humbrecht Her. de Tur. Gewurz. ‘00 94 points
Albarinto Valminor Rias Baixas 2002 91 points
Cairnbrae Pinot Gris 2002 89 points
Domaine du Monteillet Condrieu 2000 89 points
Forrest Estate Marlborough Gewurz 2002 89 points
Hugel Gewurztraminer 1997 89 points
Louis Sipp Gewurztraminer 1999 89 points
Tyrrell’s Hunter Valley Verdelho 2002 89 points
Waninga Chenin Blanc 2000 89 points
Collavini Pinot Grigio Grave del Friuli 2001 88 points
Houghton Museum Rel. White Burgundy 1993 88 points
Perdaudin Roero Arneis 2001 88 points

Sparkling Wines

Lanson Brut Vintage 1988 97 points
Pol Roger Sir Winston Churchill 1993 97 points
Gosset Grande Reserve NV 96 points
Lanson Gold Label 1996 96 points
Lanson Gold Label 1990 95 points
Lanson Noble Cuvee Vintage 1989 95 points
Charles Heidsieck Mis en Cave 1997 94 points
Lanson Black Label Brut 94 points
Lanson Gold Label 1994 94 points
Lanson Noble Cuvee Blanc de Blancs 1995 94 points
Pol Roger Vintage 1993 94 points
Pol Roger Vintage 1996 94 points
Rene Geoffrey Cuvee Prestige 1996 94 points
Rockford Black Shiraz 1998 disgorgement 94 points
Rockford Black Shiraz 2002 disgorgement 94 points
Seppelt Salinger 1993 94 points
Hardys Arras 1998 93 points
Lanson Gold Label 1993 93 points
Seppelt Original Sparkling Shiraz 1999 93 points
Elstree Marlborough Cuvee Brut 92 points
Lanson Rose Label 92 points
Majella Sparkling Shiraz 2001 92 points

Pol Roger Rose 1993 92 points
Ruinart Champagne Brut 92 points
Brown Brothers Patricia Pinot Chardonnay Brut 91 points
Deutz Marlborough Cuvee NV 91 points
Houghton Chardonnay Pinot Noir Brut 1999 91 points
Rockford Black Shiraz 1999 disgorgement 90+ points
Daniel LeBrun Vintage 1996 90 points
Stonier Cuvee 1999 90 points
Bleasdale Sparkling Shiraz NV 89 points
Lindauer Special Reserve Brut 89 points
Scarpantoni Black Tempest 89 points
Seppelt Salinger 2000 89 points
Seppelt Show Sparkling Shiraz 1993 89 points
Daniel LeBrun Blanc de Blancs 1996 88 points
Huia Brut 1998 88 points
Pelorus NV 88 points
Pelorus 1998 88 points
Seppelt Gr. Western Show Sparkling Burg. 1953 88 points

Fortified and Sweet Wnes

Dutschke The Tokay 96 points
Chateau Reynella Vintage Port 1974 95 points
DeBortoli Noble One 1994 94 points
Dutschke The Muscat 94 points
Dutschke The Tawny 94 points
Royal Toraji Wine Co Tokaji Aszu Szt Tames 1993 94 points
Weinlaubenhof Kracher Bur., Gr. Cuv. Troc. ‘99 93 points
Barbadillo Amontillado Sherry 92 points
Dutschke Ivy Blondina Frontignac 92 points
DeBortoli Noble One 2001 91 points
Peter Lehmann The King Port 1987 91 points
Warre’s Quinta da Cavaclinha Vint. Port 1987 90 points
Porto Barros 10 yo Tawny 89 points
Noon Vintage Port 1998 88 points
Pedro Ximenez Viejo Napoleon 88 points



top 500 wines of 2003 Tyson Stelzer

Page 6

Top 500 wines by score
Penfolds Grange 1998 99 points

Chateau Pichon-Baron 2000 98 points

Chateau Leoville-Las-Cases 1998 97 points
Dalwhinnie Eagle Shiraz 2000 97 points
Grosset Polish Hill Riesling 2002 97 points
Lanson Brut Vintage 1988 97 points
Petaluma Riesling 2002 (cork) 97 points
Pol Roger Sir Winston Churchill 1993 97 points

Brokenwood Graveyard Shiraz 2000 96 points
Chateau Branaire 2000 96 points
Chateau Cos d’Estournel 2000 96 points
Chateau Pontet-Canet 2000 96 points
Cullen Cabernet Merlot 2001 (screw cap) 96 points
Dom. Romanee-Conti Romanee St Vivant ‘85 96 points
Dutschke The Tokay 96 points
Gosset Grande Reserve NV 96 points
Lanson Gold Label 1996 96 points
Leo Buring Leonay Eden Valley DWG17 2003 96 points
Majella Cabernet 2001 (screw cap) 96 points
Majella Malleea 1999 96 points
Parker First Growth 1998 96 points
Parker First Growth 2000 96 points
Penfolds Grange 1996 96 points
Penfolds Yattarna Chardonnay 2000 96 points
Torbreck Run Rig 1999 96 points
William Fevre Vaudesir Chablis 2000 96 points
E. Guigal Chateau d’Ampuis Cote Rotie 1999 96- points

Mt Horrocks Riesling 2002 95+ points
Bannockburn Serre Pinot Noir 2000 95 points
Bannockburn Shiraz 2000 95 points
Craggy Range Le Sol Gimblett Gravels Sh. ‘01 95 points
Chateau du Tertre 2000 95 points
Chateau Pichon-Baron 1999 95 points
Chateau Reynella Vintage Port 1974 95 points
Craiglee Shiraz 2001 95 points
Cullen Cabernet Merlot 2001 (cork) 95 points
Dalwhinnie Pinot Noir 2001 95 points
Dalwhinnie Shiraz 1999 95 points
Drylands Sauvignon Blanc 2002 95 points
Gaja Barolo Sperss 1989 95 points
Henschke Hill of Grace 1990 95 points
Houghton Gladstones Cabernet 1999 95 points
Lanson Gold Label 1990 95 points
Lanson Noble Cuvee Vintage 1989 95 points
Leeuwin Estate Art Series Chardonnay 2000 95 points
Majella Malleea 2000 95 points
McWilliams Maurice O’Shea Shiraz 1994 95 points
Mesh Riesling 2002 95 points
Mount Mary Quintet 1999 95 points
Orlando Lawson’s Shiraz 1994 95 points
Orlando Lawson’s Shiraz 1998 95 points
Parker First Growth 1990 95 points
Pegasus Bay Pinot Noir 2000 95 points
Petaluma Rhine Riesling 1987 95 points
Tower Estate Hunter Valley Shiraz 2000 95 points
William Fevre Montee de Tonnerre Chablis ‘00 95 points
William Fevre Valmur Chablis 2000 95 points
Yeringberg Cabernet 1998 95 points
Bannockburn Pinot Noir 2000 95- points
Houghton Jack Mann 2000 95- points

Chateau Mouton Rothschild 1995 94+ points
Plantagenet Shiraz 2001 94+ points

Seppelt Dorien Cabernet 1998 94+ points
Annie’s Lane Coppertrail Shiraz 2001 (screw) 94 points
Balnaves The Tally 1998 94 points
Balnaves The Tally 2000 94 points
Bannockburn Pinot Noir 2001 94 points
Bleasdale Frank Potts 2000 94 points
Brokenwood ILR Reserve Semillon 1996 94 points
By Farr Chardonnay 2001 94 points
Charles Heidsieck Mis en Cave 1997 94 points
Chateau Beychevelle 2000 94 points
Chateau Fombrauge 2000 94 points
Coldstream Hills Reserve Cabernet 2000 94 points
Cullen Cabernet Merlot 2000 94 points
Curly Flat Pinot Noir 1999 94 points
Dalwhinnie Shiraz 1997 94 points
DeBortoli Noble One 1994 94 points
Dom. Confuren-Cotetidot G-C Craipillot ‘99 94 points
Dom. Zind-Humbrecht Her. de Tur. Gewurz. ‘00 94 points
Dromana Estate Reserve Pinot 2001 94 points
Dutschke The Muscat 94 points
Dutschke The Tawny 94 points
Henschke Mt Edelstone 2000 94 points
Houghton Gladstones Frankland Riv. Shiraz ‘00 94 points
Houghton Pemberton Chardonnay 2002 94 points
Howard Park Cab Sauv 2001 (screw cap) 94 points
Howard Park Scotsdale Shiraz 2001 (screw) 94 points
Jacob’s Creek Reserve Shiraz 2000 94 points
Jordan Stellenbosch Chardonnay 2001 94 points
Lanson Black Label Brut 94 points
Lanson Gold Label 1994 94 points
Lanson Noble Cuvee Blanc de Blancs 1995 94 points
Leeuwin Art Series Chardonnay 1997 94 points
Leo Buring Clare Valley Riesling 2003 94 points
Leo Buring Special Release Riesling 1998 94 points
Majella Cabernet 2001 (cork) 94 points
McWilliams Maurice O’Shea Shiraz 2000 94 points
Moss Wood Cabernet 2000 94 points
Mount Mary Chardonnay 2000 94 points
Orlando St Hugo 1999 94 points
Parker Terra Rossa Cabernet 2001 94 points
Pol Roger Vintage 1993 94 points
Pol Roger Vintage 1996 94 points
Redbank Sallys Paddock 1988 94 points
Rene Geoffrey Cuvee Prestige 1996 94 points
Rockford Basket Press Shiraz 1998 94 points
Rockford Black Shiraz 1998 disgorgement 94 points
Rockford Black Shiraz 2002 disgorgement 94 points
Royal Toraji Wine Co Tokaji Aszu Szt Tames 1993 94 points
Seppelt Great Western Shiraz 1997 94 points
Seppelt Salinger 1993 94 points
Seven Peaks Cabernet Shiraz 1996 94 points
Summerfield Shiraz 2002 94 points
Tallawantha Hunter Valley Shiraz 1999 94 points
Torbreck The Factor 2000 94 points
Two Hands Bella’s Garden 2002 94 points
Tyrrell’s Futures Semillon 1999 94 points
Tyrrell’s Vat 47 Chardonnay 2000 94 points
Voyager Estate Cabernet Merlot 2000 94 points
Voyager Estate Shiraz 2002 94 points
Wild Duck Creek Springflat Shiraz 1995 94 points
Wirra Wirra The Angelus 2000 94 points
Wolf Blass Gold Label Riesling 2002 94 points
Wynns Black Label Shiraz 1994 94 points
Wynns Ovens Valley Shiraz 1971 94 points
Xanadu Cabernet 2001 94 points
Chateau Branaire-Ducru 2000 94- points
Suckfizzle Cabernet 2001 94- points

Chateau Prieure-Lichine 2000 93+ points
Felton Road Block 5 Pinot Noir 2001 93+ points
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Alkoomi Jarrah Shiraz 1999 93 points
Ata Rangi Martinborough Pinot Noir 2001 93 points
Balnaves Cabernet 1990 93 points
Barwite Upper Goulburn Riesling 2003 93 points
Brown Brothers Patricia Merlot 2000 93 points
Chateau Clerc-Milon 2000 93 points
Chateau Cos d’Estournel 1999 93 points
Chateau La Lagune 2000 93 points
Chateau Leoville-Poyferre 1997 93 points
Craggy Range Gimblett Gravels Merlot 2001 93 points
Craggy Range Les Beaux Cailloux Chard 2001 93 points
Craggy Range Old Renwick Vineyard SB 2002 93 points
Cullen Chardonnay 2000 93 points
Dalwhinnie Shiraz 1996 93 points
Dalwhinnie Shiraz 1998 93 points
Dr Loosen Riesling 2001 93 points
Dutschke Oscar Semmler Shiraz 2001 93 points
Grosset Polish Hill Riesling 2003 93 points
Hardys Arras 1998 93 points
Howard Park Leston Shiraz 2001 (screw cap) 93 points
Howard Park Scotsdale Pinot Noir 2002 93 points
Howard Park Scotsdale Shiraz 2001 (cork) 93 points
Lanson Gold Label 1993 93 points
Louis Michel Montee de Tonnerre Chablis ‘00 93 points
Majella Malleea 2001 93 points
Massoni Chardonnay 2000 93 points
Mount Mary Pinot Noir 2000 93 points
Mount Mary Quintet 1995 93 points
Mount Riley Sauvignon Blanc 2002 93 points
Orlando Jacob’s Creek Lim Rel Chard 2001 93 points
Penfolds Bin 389 2000 93 points
Seppelt Original Sparkling Shiraz 1999 93 points
Seville Estate Reserve Shiraz 2000 93 points
Shaw and Smith M3 Vineyard Chard 2001 93 points
Summerfield Reserve Shiraz 2002 93 points
Taylor’s St Andrews Cabernet 1998 93 points
Taylor’s St Andrews Shiraz 2000 93 points
Train Trak Pinot Noir 2000 93 points
Villa Maria Merlot 2001 93 points
Voyager Estate Cab Sauv Merlot 2000 93 points
Voyager Estate Sauvignon Blanc Semillon 2003 93 points
Weinlaubenhof Kracher Bur. Gr. Cuv. Troc. ‘99 93 points
Wynns Limited Release Cabernet Shiraz 1991 93 points
Yarra Yarra Reserve Cabernet 1997 93 points

Orlando Centenary Hill Shiraz 1996 92+ points
Annie’s Lane Coppertrail Shiraz 2000 (screw) 92 points
Annie’s Lane Coppertrail Shiraz 2001 (cork) 92 points
Ashton Hills Pinot Noir 2000 92 points
Balnaves The Tally 2001 92 points
Barbadillo Amontillado Sherry 92 points
Bleasdale Generations Shiraz 1998 92 points
Bowen Estate Shiraz 1990 92 points
Charles Melton Shiraz 2001 92 points
Chateau Chasse-Spleen 1995 92 points
Dalwhinnie Chardonnay 1999 92 points
Dalwhinnie Shiraz 1995 92 points
Dalwhinnie Shiraz 2001 92 points
Domain Dujac Chambolle Musigny 2000 92 points
Dutschke Ivy Blondina Frontignac 92 points
Dutschke St Jakobi 1999 92 points
Dutschke St Jakobi 2000 92 points
Elstree Marlborough Cuvee Brut 92 points
Forrest Est. Newton Forrest Cornerstone 2000 92 points
Greenhough Sauvignon Blanc 2002 92 points
Grosset Watervale Riesling 2002 92 points
Houghton Sauvignon Blanc 2003 92 points
Kaesler Stonehorse Barossa Vly Shiraz 2001 92 points
Lanson Rose Label 92 points

Leeuwin Art Series Riesling 2002 92 points
Majella Sparkling Shiraz 2001 92 points
McWilliams Mount Pleasant Lovedale Sem. ‘98 92 points
Mountadam Chardonnay 2000 92 points
O’leary Walker Polish Hill Riesling 2002 92 points
Parker Terra Rossa Merlot 1998 92 points
Pol Roger Rose 1993 92 points
Penfolds Bin 407 Cabernet Sauvignon 2000 92 points
Penfolds Reserve Bin 00A Chardonnay 2000 92 points
Ruinart Champagne Brut 92 points
Skillogalee Riesling 1994 92 points
Summerfield Reserve Shiraz 2001 92 points
Taylor’s St Andrews Chardonnay 2000 92 points
Taylor’s St Andrews Riesling 1996 92 points
Taylor’s St Andrews Shiraz 1999 92 points
Thorn Clarke William Randell Barossa Shiraz ‘00 92 points
Tower Estate Semillon 1999 92 points
Tower Estate Semillon 2001 92 points
Tyrrell’s Vat 47 Chardonnay 2003 92 points
Tyrrells Vat 9 Hunter Shiraz 2002 92 points
Villa Maria Reserve Pinot Noir 2001  92  points
Voyager Estate Chardonnay 2001 92 points
Voyager Estate Semillon Sauvignon Blanc 2003 92 points
William Fevre Vaillons Chablis 2000 92 points
Yalumba Octavius 1998 92 points

Xanadu Chardonnay 2002 91+ points
Albarinto Valminor Rias Baixas 2002 91 points
Brokenwood Chardonnay 2002 91 points
Brokenwood Semillon 2003 91 points
Brokenwood ILR Reserve Semillon 2000 91 points
Brown Brothers Patricia Pinot Chardonnay Brut 91 points
By Farr Pinot Noir 2001 91 points
Cascabel Tempranillo Graciano 2001 91 points
Chateau Leoville-Barton 1998 91 points
Clos Clare Shiraz 2002 91 points
Dalwhinnie Shiraz 1994 91 points
Dalwhinnie Shiraz 2000 91 points
DeBortoli Noble One 2001 91 points
Deutz Marlborough Cuvee NV 91 points
Domain Day Lagrein 2002 91 points
Dutschke Willowbend 2001 91 points
E. Guigal Brune et Blonde Cote Rotie 2000 91 points
Felton Road Pinot 2001 91 points
Fox Creek Reserve Cabernet 2001 91 points
Frankland Estate Riesling 2002 91 points
Giaconda Chardonnay 2001 91 points
Giaconda Pinot Noir 2000 91 points
Green Point Yarra Valley Pinot 2001 91 points
Henschke Hill of Grace 1992 91 points
Hillcrest Yarra Valley Pinot Noir 2001 91 points
Houghton Chardonnay Pinot Noir Brut 1999 91 points
Howard Park Chardonnay 2002 91 points
Howard Park Leston Shiraz 2001 (cork) 91 points
Ingoldby Chardonnay 2002 91 points
Irvine Spring Hill Merlot 2001 91 points
Jasper Hill Emily’s 2001 91 points
Jasper Hill Georgia’s 2001 91 points
Jim Barry The Cover Drive 2001 91 points
Juniper Estate Cabernet 2000 91 points
Kaesler Old Vine Shiraz 2001 91 points
Liebich The Darkie Shiraz 2001 91 points
Massoni Pinot Noir 2000 91 points
McWilliams Mount Pleasant Elizabeth Sem. ‘99 91 points
Mr Riggs Shiraz 2001 91 points
Orlando St Hilary Chardonnay 2002 91 points
Parker Terra Rossa Cabernet 1999 91 points
Penfolds Bin 128 Coonawarra Shiraz 2000 91 points
Petaluma Merlot 2000 91 points
Peter Lehmann The King Port 1987 91 points
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Providence Miguet 2000 91 points
Rockford Eden Valley Riesling 1999 91 points
Sancerre Vincent Pinard 2002 91 points
Skillogalee Riesling 2002 91 points
Suckfizzle Stella Bella Sem Sauv Blanc 2003 91 points
Summerfield Reserve Cabernet 2001 91 points
Taylor’s Riesling 2003 91 points
Tenuta San Guido Sassicaia 1999 91 points
Thorn-Clarke Shotfire Ridge Shiraz 2002 91 points
Tin Shed Riesling 2002 91 points
Tower Estate Semillon 2003 91 points
Two Hands Angel’s Share 2001 (screw cap) 91 points
Two Hands Bad Impersonator 2002 91 points
Two Hands Brave Faces 2002 91 points
Tyrrell’s Futures Shiraz 1998 91 points
Tyrrell’s Lost Block Semillon 2002 91 points
Tyrrell’s Vat 1 2003 91 points
Vasse Felix Noble Riesling 1999 91 points
Whistler Shiraz 1998 91 points
William Fevre Fouchaume Chablis 2000 91 points
William Fevre Les Clos Chablis 2000 91 points
Wither Hills Sauvignon Blanc 2003 91 points
Wolf Blass Langhorne Creek Cab Sauv 2001 91 points
Wynns Michael Shiraz 1997 91 points
Yarra Edge Cab Sauv Franc Merlot 1998 91 points

Rockford Black Shiraz 1999 disgorgement 90+ points
Annie’s Lane Coppertrail Shiraz 2000 (cork) 90 points
Best’s FHT Shiraz 1999 90 points
Bindi Block 5 Pinot Noir 2001 90 points
Bleasdale Mulberry Tree Cab Sauv 2000 90 points
Bowen Estate Ampelon Shiraz 1998 90 points
Brokenwood Graveyard Shiraz 1990 90 points
Chateau La Fleur de Jaugue 2000 90 points
Chateau Pichon-Lalande 1997 90 points
Clayfield Shiraz 2001 90 points
Cloudy Bay Pinot Noir 2001 90 points
Craggy Range Martinborough Pinot Noir 2001 90 points
Craggy Range Sophia Bordeaux Blend 2001 90 points
Craggy Range Te Muna Rd Sauv Blanc 2002 90 points
Daniel LeBrun Vintage 1996 90 points
Domain Day Riesling 2003 90 points
Domain Day Riesling 2002 90 points
Dr Loosen Wenhener Sonnenuhr Ries. Kab. ‘02 90 points
Dutschke St Jacobi 2001 90 points
Groom Shiraz 2001 90 points
Haan Wilhelmas 2000 90 points
Heathcote Mail Coach Shiraz 2001 90 points
Hillcrest Yarra Valley Chardonnay 2002 90 points
Howard Park Riesling 2003 90 points
Juniper Estate Shiraz 2000 90 points
Kimbarra Shiraz 2001 90 points
Leasingham Riesling 2002 90 points
Leo Buring Eden Valley Riesling 2003 90 points
Lindemans St George 1994 90 points
Louis Michel Chablis 2000 90 points
Marques de Caceres Rioja Reserva 1995 90 points
Massoni Shiraz 2001 90 points
Montana Reserve Sauvignon Blanc 2002 90 points
Mountadam Merlot 1997 90 points
O’leary Walker Riesling 2002  90 points
Osicka Shiraz 2000 90 points
Parker Terra Rossa Merlot 1999 90 points
Pierro Chardonnay 2001 90 points
Pipers Brook Estate Riesling 2002 90 points
Etienne Sauzet Puligny-Mont. La Garenne 2000 90 points
Rocca Guicciarla Chianti Classico Res. 2000 90 points
Rockford Eden Valley Riesling 2001 90 points
Ross Estate Riesling 2003 90 points
Saltram Mamre Brook Cabernet 2001 90 points

Savaterre Chardonnay 2001 90 points
Scorpo Shiraz 2001 90 points
Stonier Cuvee 1999 90 points
Train Trak Pinot Noir 2001 90 points
Train Trak Shiraz 2001 90 points
Taylor’s St Andrews Cabernet 1997 90 points
Taylor’s St Andrews Merlot 2001 90 points
Taylor’s St Andrews Riesling 1998 90 points
Te Kairanga Reserve Pinot Noir 2001 90 points
The Wilson V’yard Polish Hill River Cab Sauv 2000 90 points
Thorn-Clarke Sandpiper Barossa Cabernet 2002 90 points
Tin Shed Shiraz 2001 90 points
Torbreck The Struie 2001 90 points
Villa Maria Reserve Merlot Cabernet 2000 90 points
Warre’s Quinta da Cavaclinha Vint. Port 1987 90 points
Watershed Sauvignon Blanc 2003 90 points
Water Wheel Shiraz 2001 90 points
Whistler Semillon 2003 90 points
Wolf Blass Brown Label Classic Shiraz 2000 90 points
Wynns Centenary Shiraz 1991 90 points
Xanadu Reserve Cabernet Merlot 1999 90 points
Xanadu Shiraz 2001 90 points
Yarra Yering Dry Red No1 1992 90 points

Chateau Lafite-Rothschild 1994 89+ points
Au Bon Climat Santa Maria Valley Pinot Noir ‘00 89 points
Bleasdale Sparkling Shiraz NV 89 points
Brown Brothers Patricia Shiraz 2000 89 points
By Farr Chardonnay 2002 89 points
By Farr Shiraz 2001 89 points
Cairnbrae Pinot Gris 2002 89 points
Chateau Haut-Batailley 1997 89 points
Chateau Langoa-Barton 1999 89 points
Chateau Pontensac 2000 89 points
Chateau Villa Bel Air 2000 89 points
Clayfield Shiraz 2000 89 points
Domain Day One Serious Merlot 2002 89 points
Domain Day Sangiovese 2002 89 points
Domaine du Monteillet Condrieu 2000 89 points
Craggy Range Hawkes Bay Chardonnay 2002 89 points
DeBortoli Yarra Valley Gulf Station SSB 2002 89 points
E. Guigal Brune et Blonde Cote Rotie 1998 89 points
Forrest Estate Marlborough Gewurz 2002 89 points
Frankland Estate Olmo’s Reward Cab Franc ‘00 89 points
Gnangara Sauvignon Blanc 2003 89 points
Green Point Yarra Valley Chardonnay 2001 89 points
Henschke Henry’s Seven 2001 (screw cap) 89 points
Highfield Sauvignon Blanc 2002 89 points
Houghton Margaret River Cabernet 2000 89 points
Hugel Gewurztraminer 1997 89 points
Josmeyer Alsace Riesling 1999 89 points
Juniper Crossings Semillon Sauv Blanc 2002 89 points
Kimbarra Riesling 2002 89 points
Kim Crawford Sauvignon Blanc 2002 89 points
Kingsley Estate Shiraz 2001 89 points
Leeuwin Estate Art Series Cabernet 1999 89 points
Leeuwin Estate Art Series Sauvignon Blanc 2002 89 points
Lindauer Special Reserve Brut 89 points
Louis Sipp Gewurztraminer 1999 89 points
Matua Hawkes Bay Sauvignon Blanc 2002 89 points
McIvor Creek Heathcote Shiraz 2001 89 points
Mengler View Wines Ancestry Cab Sauv 2002 89 points
Montana Reserve Pinot Noir 2000 89 points
Morris Durif 1990 89 points
Moss Wood Ribbon Vale Vineyard Cab Mer ‘01 89 points
Moss Wood Ribbon Vale Vineyard Merlot 2001 89 points
Penfolds Bin 28 Kalimna Shiraz 2000 89 points
Petaluma Riesling 2003 89 points
Pikes Riesling 2002 (cork) 89 points
Plantagenet Cabernet Franc 2001 89 points
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Plantagenet Mount Barker Cabernet 2001 89 points
Porto Barros 10 yo Tawny 89 points
Prunotto Bric Turot Barbaresco 1998 89 points
Rockford Barossa Valley Riesling 2001 89 points
Ross Estate Riesling 1999 89 points
Scarborough Chardonnay 2000 89 points
Scarborough Semillon Sauvignon Blanc 2003 89 points
Scarpantoni Black Tempest 89 points
Seppelt Salinger 2000 89 points
Seppelt Show Sparkling Shiraz 1993 89 points
Summerfield Merlot 2001 89 points
Summerfield Reserve Cabernet 2002 89 points
Taylor’s Jaraman Chardonnay 2001 89 points
Taylor’s Jaraman Riesling 2002 89 points
Taylor’s St Andrews Cabernet 2000 (screw) 89 points
Te Kairanga Pinot Noir 2001 89 points
Terrace Rd Sauvignon Blanc 2002 89 points
Thorn Clarke William Randell Barossa Shiraz 200189 points
Toscano Rosso IGT Sodole 2000 89 points
Two Hands Angel’s Share 2001 (cork) 89 points
Tyrrell’s Hunter Valley Verdelho 2002 89 points
Tyrrell’s HVD Vat 4 Semillon 2003 89 points
Valpolicella Classico Zenato Superiore 1999 89 points
Waninga Chenin Blanc 2000  89 points
Water Wheel Memsie 2002 (screw cap) 89 points

Plantagenet Merlot 2001 88+ points
Watershed Cabernet Sauvignon Merlot 2002 88+ points
Abadia Retuerta Sardon de Duero 1996 88 points
Balthasar Ress Haltenheimer Sch. Rh. Kab. 1999 88 points
Barolo Corino 1997 88 points
Bowen Estate Shiraz 2000 88 points
Brown Brothers Patricia Cabernet 2000 88 points
Brown Brothers Patricia Chardonnay 2000 88 points
Charles Melton Nine Popes 2001 88 points
Chateau du Courlate Lassac St Emilion 1999 88 points
Chateau Meyney 2000 88 points
Coldstream Hills Sauvignon Blanc 2003 88 points
Collavini Pinot Grigio Grave del Friuli 2001 88 points
Coto de Imaz Rioja Reserva 1997 88 points
Dallas Conti Colchagua Valley Merlot 1997 88 points
Daniel LeBrun Blanc de Blancs 1996 88 points
Dom. Des Comtes Lafon Volnay Pinot Noir 2000 88 points
Forrest Estate Marlborough Riesling 2001 88 points
Grampians Estate Mafeking Shiraz 2001 88 points
Green Point McLaren Vale Shiraz 2001 88 points
Hardy’s Tintara 1999 88 points
Henschke Henry’s Seven 2001 (cork) 88 points
Houghton Museum Rel. White Burgundy 1993 88 points
Huia Brut 1998 88 points
Juniper Crossings Chardonnay 2001 88 points
Juniper Crossings Cab Sauv Merlot 2001 88 points
Kaesler Stonehorse Shiraz 2001 88 points
Killinbinbin Shiraz 2001 88 points
Kumeu River Merlot 2000 88 points
Lawson’s Dry Hills Sauvignon Blanc 2002 88 points
Louis Jadot Macon Blanc Villages 2000 88 points
Louis Sipp Cotes de Ribeauville Riesling 1998 88 points
McWilliams Hanwood Chardonnay 2002 88 points
Mount Mary Lilydale Pinot Noir 1983 88 points
Nautilus Estate Pinot Noir Clone 5 2001 88 points
Nautilus Estate Pinot Noir Clone 115 2001 88 points
Nero VDT Rosso Fossaluzza Cab Mer Ven NV 88 points
Noon Vintage Port 1998 88 points
Paul Jaboulet Cote du Rhone Parallele 45 88 points
Pedro Ximenez Viejo Napoleon 88 points
Pelorus NV 88 points
Pelorus 1998 88 points
Perdaudin Roero Arneis 2001 88 points
Ross Estate Lynedoch Cab Sauv Fr Mer 2001 88 points

S. Niccolo Vin Santo del Chianti Classico 1994 88 points
Seppelt Gr. Western Show Sparkling Burg. 1953 88 points
Shingle Peak Sauvignon Blanc 2002 88 points
Taylor’s St Andrews Cabernet 2000 (cork) 88 points
Torbreck The Steading 2000 88 points
Whistler Cabernet Merlot 2002 88 points
Xanadu Secession Sem Sauvignon Blanc 2003 88 points
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Top 500 wines by producer
Abadia Retuerta Sardon de Duero 1996 88 points

Albarinto Valminor Rias Baixas 2002 91 points

Alkoomi Jarrah Shiraz 1999 93 points

Annie’s Lane Coppertrail Shiraz 2000 (cork) 90 points
Annie’s Lane Coppertrail Shiraz 2000 (screw) 92 points
Annie’s Lane Coppertrail Shiraz 2001 (cork) 92 points
Annie’s Lane Coppertrail Shiraz 2001 (screw) 94 points

Ashton Hills Pinot Noir 2000 92 points

Ata Rangi Martinborough Pinot Noir 2001 93 points

Au Bon Climat Santa Maria Valley Pinot Noir ‘00 89 points

Balnaves Cabernet 1990 93 points
Balnaves The Tally 1998 94 points
Balnaves The Tally 2000 94 points
Balnaves The Tally 2001 92 points

Balthasar Ress Haltenheimer Schutzenhaus Rheingau
Kabinett 1999 88 points

Bannockburn Pinot Noir 2000 95- points
Bannockburn Pinot Noir 2001 94 points
Bannockburn Serre Pinot Noir 2000 95 points
Bannockburn Shiraz 2000 95 points

Barbadillo Amontillado Sherry 92 points

Barolo Corino 1997 88 points

Barwite Upper Goulburn Riesling 2003 93 points

Best’s FHT Shiraz 1999 90 points

Bindi Block 5 Pinot Noir 2001 – 90 points

Bleasdale Frank Potts 2000 94 points
Bleasdale Generations Shiraz 1998 92 points
Bleasdale Mulberry Tree Cab Sauv 2000 90 points
Bleasdale Sparkling Shiraz NV 89 points

Bowen Estate Ampelon Shiraz 1998 90 points
Bowen Estate Shiraz 1990 92 points
Bowen Estate Shiraz 2000 88 points

Brokenwood Chardonnay 2002 91 points
Brokenwood Graveyard Shiraz 1990 90 points
Brokenwood Graveyard Shiraz 2000 96 points
Brokenwood ILR Reserve Semillon 1996 94 points
Brokenwood ILR Reserve Semillon 2000 91 points
Brokenwood Semillon 2003 91 points

Brown Brothers Patricia Cabernet 2000 88 points
Brown Brothers Patricia Chardonnay 2000 88 points
Brown Brothers Patricia Merlot 2000 93 points
Brown Brothers Patricia Pinot Chardonnay Brut 91 points
Brown Brothers Patricia Shiraz 2000 89 points

By Farr Chardonnay 2001 94 points
By Farr Chardonnay 2002 89 points
By Farr Pinot Noir 2001 91 points
By Farr Shiraz 2001 89 points

Cairnbrae Pinot Gris 2002 89 points

Cascabel Tempranillo Graciano 2001 91 points

Charles Heidsieck Mis en Cave 1997 94 points

Charles Melton Nine Popes 2001 88 points

Charles Melton Shiraz 2001 92 points

Chateau Beychevelle 2000 94 points

Chateau Branaire 2000 96 points

Chateau Branaire-Ducru 2000 94- points

Chateau Chasse-Spleen 1995 92 points

Chateau Clerc-Milon 2000 93 points

Chateau Cos d’Estournel 1999 93 points
Chateau Cos d’Estournel 2000 96 points

Chateau du Courlate Lassac St Emilion 1999 88 points

Chateau du Tertre 2000 95 points

Chateau Fombrauge 2000 94 points

Chateau Haut-Batailley 1997 89 points

Chateau La Fleur de Jaugue 2000 90 points

Chateau La Lagune 2000 93 points

Chateau Lafite-Rothschild 1994 89+ points

Chateau Langoa-Barton 1999 89 points

Chateau Leoville-Barton 1998 91 points

Chateau Leoville-Las-Cases 1998 97 points

Chateau Leoville-Poyferre 1997 93 points

Chateau Meyney 2000 88 points

Chateau Mouton Rothschild 1995 94+ points

Chateau Pichon-Baron 1999 95 points
Chateau Pichon-Baron 2000 98 points

Chateau Pichon-Lalande 1997 90 points

Chateau Pontensac 2000 89 points

Chateau Pontet-Canet 2000 96 points

Chateau Prieure-Lichine 2000 93+ points

Chateau Reynella Vintage Port 1974 95 points

Chateau Villa Bel Air 2000 89 points

Clayfield Shiraz 2000 89 points
Clayfield Shiraz 2001 90 points

Clos Clare Shiraz 2002 91 points

Cloudy Bay Pinot Noir 2001 90 points

Coldstream Hills Reserve Cabernet 2000 94 points
Coldstream Hills Sauvignon Blanc 2003 88 points

Collavini Pinot Grigio Grave del Friuli DOC Canlungo 2001
88 points

Coto de Imaz Rioja Reserva 1997 88 points

Craggy Range Gimblett Gravels Merlot 2001 93 points
Craggy Range Hawkes Bay Chardonnay 2002 89 points
Craggy Range Le Sol Gimblett Gravels Sh. ‘01 95 points
Craggy Range Les Beaux Cailloux Chard 2001 93 points
Craggy Range Martinborough Pinot Noir 2001 90 points
Craggy Range Old Renwick Vineyard SB 2002 93 points
Craggy Range Sophia Bordeaux Blend 2001 90 points
Craggy Range Te Muna Rd Sauv Blanc 2002 90 points

Craiglee Shiraz 2001 95 points



top 500 wines of 2003 Tyson Stelzer

Page 11

Cullen Cabernet Merlot 2000 94 points
Cullen Cabernet Merlot 2001 (cork) 95 points
Cullen Cabernet Merlot 2001 (screw cap) 96 points
Cullen Chardonnay 2000 93 points

Curly Flat Pinot Noir 1999 94 points

Dallas Conti Colchagua Valley Merlot 1997 88 points

Dalwhinnie Chardonnay 1999 92 points
Dalwhinnie Eagle Shiraz 2000 97 points
Dalwhinnie Pinot Noir 2001 95 points
Dalwhinnie Shiraz 1994 91 points
Dalwhinnie Shiraz 1995 92 points
Dalwhinnie Shiraz 1996 93 points
Dalwhinnie Shiraz 1997 94 points
Dalwhinnie Shiraz 1998 93 points
Dalwhinnie Shiraz 1999 95 points
Dalwhinnie Shiraz 2000 91 points
Dalwhinnie Shiraz 2001 92 points

Daniel LeBrun Blanc de Blancs 1996 88 points
Daniel LeBrun Vintage 1996 90 points

DeBortoli Noble One 1994 94 points
DeBortoli Noble One 2001 91 points
DeBortoli Yarra Valley Gulf Station SSB 2002 89 points

Deutz Marlborough Cuvee NV 91 points

Domain Day Lagrein 2002 91 points
Domain Day One Serious Merlot 2002 89 points
Domain Day Riesling 2002 90 points
Domain Day Riesling 2003 90 points
Domain Day Sangiovese 2002 89 points

Domain Dujac Chambolle Musigny 2000 92 points

Domaine Confuren-Cotetidot Gevrey-Chambertin
Craipillot 1999 94 points

Domaine de la Romanee-Conti Romanee St Vivant
1985 96 points

Domaine Des Comtes Lafon Volnay Pinot Noir 2000
88 points

Domaine du Monteillet Condrieu 2000 89 points

Domaine Zind-Humbrecht Herrenweg de Turckheim
Gewurztraminer 2000 94 points

Dr Loosen Riesling 2001 93 points
Dr Loosen Wenhener Sonnenuhr Riesling Kabinett 2002

90 points

Dromana Estate Reserve Pinot 2001 94 points

Drylands Sauvignon Blanc 2002 95 points

Dutschke Ivy Blondina Frontignac 92 points
Dutschke Oscar Semmler Shiraz 2001 93 points
Dutschke St Jacobi 2001 90 points
Dutschke St Jakobi 1999 92 points
Dutschke St Jakobi 2000 92 points
Dutschke The Muscat 94 points
Dutschke The Tawny 94 points
Dutschke The Tokay 96 points
Dutschke Willowbend 2001 91 points

E. Guigal Brune et Blonde Cote Rotie 1998 89 points
E. Guigal Brune et Blonde Cote Rotie 2000 91 points
E. Guigal Chateau d’Ampuis Cote Rotie 1999 96- points

Elstree Marlborough Cuvee Brut 92 points

Etienne Sauzet Puligny-Montrachet La Garenne 2000
90 points

Felton Road Block 5 Pinot Noir 2001 93+ points
Felton Road Pinot 2001 91 points

Forrest Estate Marlborough Gewurz 2002 89 points
Forrest Estate Marlborough Riesling 2001 88 points
Forrest Estate Newton Forrest Cornerstone Cabernet
Merlot Malbec 2000 92 points

Fox Creek Reserve Cabernet 2001 91 points

Frankland Estate Olmo’s Reward Cabernet Franc 2000
89 points

Frankland Estate Riesling 2002 91 points

Gaja Barolo Sperss 1989 95 points

Giaconda Chardonnay 2001 91 points
Giaconda Pinot Noir 2000 91 points

Gnangara Sauvignon Blanc 2003 89 points

Gosset Grande Reserve NV 96 points

Grampians Estate Mafeking Shiraz 2001 88 points

Green Point McLaren Vale Shiraz 2001 88 points
Green Point Yarra Valley Chardonnay 2001 89 points
Green Point Yarra Valley Pinot 2001 91 points

Greenhough Sauvignon Blanc 2002 92 points

Groom Shiraz 2001 90 points

Grosset Polish Hill Riesling 2002  97 points
Grosset Polish Hill Riesling 2003 93 points
Grosset Watervale Riesling 2002 92 points

Haan Wilhelmas 2000 90 points

Hardy’s Tintara 1999 88 points
Hardys Arras 1998 93 points

Heathcote Mail Coach Shiraz 2001 90 points

Henschke Henry’s Seven 2001 (cork) 88 points
Henschke Henry’s Seven 2001 (screw cap) 89 points
Henschke Hill of Grace 1990 95 points
Henschke Hill of Grace 1992 91 points
Henschke Mt Edelstone 2000 94 points

Highfield Sauvignon Blanc 2002 89 points

Hillcrest Yarra Valley Chardonnay 2002 90 points
Hillcrest Yarra Valley Pinot Noir 2001 91 points

Houghton Chardonnay Pinot Noir Brut 1999 91 points
Houghton Gladstones Cabernet 1999 95 points
Houghton Gladstones Frankland Riv. Shiraz ‘00 94 points
Houghton Jack Mann 2000 95- points
Houghton Margaret River Cabernet 2000 89 points
Houghton Museum Rel. White Burgundy 1993 88 points
Houghton Pemberton Chardonnay 2002 94 points
Houghton Sauvignon Blanc 2003 92 points

Howard Park Cab Sauv 2001 (screw cap) 94 points
Howard Park Chardonnay 2002 91 points
Howard Park Leston Shiraz 2001 (cork) 91 points
Howard Park Leston Shiraz 2001 (screw cap) 93 points
Howard Park Riesling 2003 90 points
Howard Park Scotsdale Pinot Noir 2002 93 points
Howard Park Scotsdale Shiraz 2001 (cork) 93 points
Howard Park Scotsdale Shiraz 2001 (screw) 94 points

Hugel Gewurztraminer 1997 89 points
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Huia Brut 1998 88 points

Ingoldby Chardonnay 2002 91 points

Irvine Spring Hill Merlot 2001 91 points

Jasper Hill Emily’s 2001 91 points
Jasper Hill Georgia’s 2001 91 points

Jim Barry The Cover Drive 2001 91 points

Jordan Stellenbosch Chardonnay 2001 94 points

Josmeyer Alsace Riesling 1999 89 points

Juniper Crossings Cab Sauv Merlot 2001 88 points
Juniper Crossings Chardonnay 2001 88 points
Juniper Crossings Sem Sauvignon Blanc 2002 89 points
Juniper Estate Cabernet 2000 91 points
Juniper Estate Shiraz 2000 90 points

Kaesler Old Vine Shiraz 2001 91 points
Kaesler Stonehorse Barossa Valley Shiraz 2001 92 points
Kaesler Stonehorse Shiraz 2001  88 points

Killinbinbin Shiraz 2001 88 points

Kim Crawford Sauvignon Blanc 2002 89 points

Kimbarra Riesling 2002 89 points
Kimbarra Shiraz 2001 90 points

Kingsley Estate Shiraz 2001 89 points

Kumeu River Merlot 2000 88 points

Lanson Black Label Brut 94 points
Lanson Brut Vintage 1988 97 points
Lanson Gold Label 1990 95 points
Lanson Gold Label 1993 93 points
Lanson Gold Label 1994 94 points
Lanson Gold Label 1996 96 points
Lanson Noble Cuvee Blanc de Blancs 1995 94 points
Lanson Noble Cuvee Vintage 1989 95 points
Lanson Rose Label 92 points

Lawson’s Dry Hills Sauvignon Blanc 2002 88 points

Leasingham Riesling 2002 90 points

Leeuwin Art Series Chardonnay 1997 94 points
Leeuwin Art Series Riesling 2002 92 points
Leeuwin Estate Art Series Cabernet 1999 89 points
Leeuwin Estate Art Series Chardonnay 2000 95 points
Leeuwin Estate Art Series Sauvignon Blanc 200289 points

Leo Buring Clare Valley Riesling 2003 94 points
Leo Buring Eden Valley Riesling 2003 90 points
Leo Buring Leonay Eden Valley DWG17 2003 96 points
Leo Buring Special Release Riesling 1998 94 points

Liebich The Darkie Shiraz 2001 91 points

Lindauer Special Reserve Brut 89 points

Lindemans St George 1994 90 points

Louis Jadot Macon Blanc Villages 2000 88 points

Louis Michel Chablis 2000  90 points
Louis Michel Chablis Premier Cru Montee de Tonnerre

93 points

Louis Sipp Cotes de Ribeauville Riesling 1998 88 points
Louis Sipp Gewurztraminer 1999 89 points

Majella Cabernet 2001 (cork) 94 points
Majella Cabernet 2001 (screw cap) 96 points

Majella Malleea 1999 96 points
Majella Malleea 2000 95 points
Majella Malleea 2001 93 points
Majella Sparkling Shiraz 2001 92 points

Marques de Caceres Rioja Reserva 1995 90 points

Massoni Chardonnay 2000 93 points
Massoni Pinot Noir 2000 91 points
Massoni Shiraz 2001 90 points

Matua Hawkes Bay Sauvignon Blanc 2002 89 points

McIvor Creek Heathcote Shiraz 2001 89 points

McWilliams Hanwood Chardonnay 2002 88 points
McWilliams Maurice O’Shea Shiraz 1994 95 points
McWilliams Maurice O’Shea Shiraz 2000 94 points
McWilliams Mount Pleasant Elizabeth Sem 1999 91 points
McWilliams Mount Pleasant Lovedale Sem ‘98 92 points

Mengler View Wines Ancestry Barossa Cabernet
Sauvignon 89 points

Mesh Riesling 2002 95 points

Montana Reserve Pinot Noir 2000 89 points
Montana Reserve Sauvignon Blanc 2002 90 points

Morris Durif 1990 89 points

Moss Wood Cabernet 2000 94 points
Moss Wood Ribbon Vale V’yard Cab Mer 2001 89 points
Moss Wood Ribbon Vale Vineyard Merlot 2001 89 points

Mount Mary Chardonnay 2000 94 points
Mount Mary Lilydale Pinot Noir 1983 88 points
Mount Mary Pinot Noir 2000 93 points
Mount Mary Quintet 1995 93 points
Mount Mary Quintet 1999 95 points

Mount Riley Sauvignon Blanc 2002 93 points

Mountadam Chardonnay 2000 92 points
Mountadam Merlot 1997 90 points

Mr Riggs Shiraz 2001 91 points

Mt Horrocks Riesling 2002 95+ points

Nautilus Estate Pinot Noir Clone 115 2001 88 points
Nautilus Estate Pinot Noir Clone 5 2001 88 points

Nero VDT Rosso Fossaluzza Cabernet Merlot Veneto NV
88 points

Noon Vintage Port 1998 88 points

O’leary Walker Polish Hill Riesling 2002 92 points
O’leary Walker Riesling 2002 90 points

Orlando Centenary Hill Shiraz 1996 92+ points
Orlando Jacob’s Creek Lim Rel Chard 2001 93 points
Orlando Jacob’s Creek Reserve Shiraz 2000 94 points
Orlando Lawson’s Shiraz 1994 95 points
Orlando Lawson’s Shiraz 1998 95 points
Orlando St Hilary Chardonnay 2002 91 points
Orlando St Hugo 1999 94 points

Osicka Shiraz 2000 90 points

Parker First Growth 1990 95 points
Parker First Growth 1998 96 points
Parker First Growth 2000 96 points
Parker Terra Rossa Cabernet 1999 91 points
Parker Terra Rossa Cabernet 2001 94 points
Parker Terra Rossa Merlot 1998 92 points
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Parker Terra Rossa Merlot 1999 90 points

Paul Jaboulet Cote du Rhone Parallele 45 88 points

Pedro Ximenez Viejo Napoleon 88 points

Pegasus Bay Pinot Noir 2000 95 points

Pelorus 1998 88 points
Pelorus NV 88 points

Penfolds Bin 128 Coonawarra Shiraz 2000 91 points
Penfolds Bin 28 Kalimna Shiraz 2000 89 points
Penfolds Bin 389 2000 93 points
Penfolds Bin 407 Cabernet Sauvignon 2000 92 points
Penfolds Grange 1996 96 points
Penfolds Grange 1998 99 points
Penfolds Reserve Bin 00A Chardonnay 2000 92 points
Penfolds Yattarna Chardonnay 2000 96 points

Perdaudin Roero Arneis 2001 88 points

Petaluma Merlot 2000 91 points
Petaluma Rhine Riesling 1987 95 points
Petaluma Riesling 2002 (cork) 97 points
Petaluma Riesling 2003 89 points

Peter Lehmann The King Port 1987 91 points

Pierro Chardonnay 2001 90 points

Pikes Riesling 2002 (cork) 89 points

Pipers Brook Estate Riesling 2002 90 points

Plantagenet Cabernet Franc 2001 89 points
Plantagenet Merlot 2001 88+ points
Plantagenet Mount Barker Cabernet 2001 89 points
Plantagenet Shiraz 2001 94+ points

Pol Roger Rose 1993 92 points
Pol Roger Sir Winston Churchill 1993 97 points
Pol Roger Vintage 1993 94 points
Pol Roger Vintage 1996 94 points

Porto Barros 10 yo Tawny 89 points

Providence Miguet 2000 91 points

Prunotto Bric Turot Barbaresco 1998 89 points

Redbank Sallys Paddock 1988 94 points

Rene Geoffrey Cuvee Prestige 1996 94 points

Rocca Guicciarla Chianti Classico Reserva ‘00 90 points

Rockford Barossa Valley Riesling 2001 89 points
Rockford Basket Press Shiraz 1998 94 points
Rockford Black Shiraz 1998 disgorgement 94 points
Rockford Black Shiraz 1999 disgorgement 90+ points
Rockford Black Shiraz 2002 disgorgement 94 points
Rockford Eden Valley Riesling 1999 91 points
Rockford Eden Valley Riesling 2001 90 points

Ross Estate Lynedoch Cab Sauv Fr Mer 2001 88 points
Ross Estate Riesling 1999 89 points
Ross Estate Riesling 2003 90 points

Royal Toraji Wine Co Tokaji Aszu Szt Tames ‘93 94 points

Ruinart Champagne Brut 92 points

S. Niccolo Vin Santo del Chianti Classico 1994 88 points

Saltram Mamre Brook Cabernet 2001 90 points

Sancerre Vincent Pinard 2002 91 points

Savaterre Chardonnay 2001 90 points

Scarborough Chardonnay 2000 89 points
Scarborough Semillon Sauvignon Blanc 2003 89 points

Scarpantoni Black Tempest 89 points

Scorpo Shiraz 2001 90 points

Seppelt Dorien Cabernet 1998 94+ points
Seppelt Great Western Shiraz 1997 94 points
Seppelt Gr. Western Show Sparkling Burg. 1953 88 points
Seppelt Original Sparkling Shiraz 1999 93 points
Seppelt Salinger 1993 94 points
Seppelt Salinger 2000 89 points
Seppelt Show Sparkling Shiraz 1993 89 points

Seven Peaks Cabernet Shiraz 1996 94 points

Seville Estate Reserve Shiraz 2000 93 points

Shaw and Smith M3 Vineyard Chardonnay 200193 points

Shingle Peak Sauvignon Blanc 2002 88 points

Skillogalee Riesling 1994 92 points
Skillogalee Riesling 2002 91 points

Stonier Cuvee 1999 90 points

Suckfizzle Cabernet 2001 94- points
Suckfizzle Stella Bella Sem Sauv Blanc 2003 91 points

Summerfield Merlot 2001 89 points
Summerfield Reserve Cabernet 2001 91 points
Summerfield Reserve Cabernet 2002 89 points
Summerfield Reserve Shiraz 2001 92 points
Summerfield Reserve Shiraz 2002 93 points
Summerfield Shiraz 2002 94 points

Tallawantha Hunter Valley Shiraz 1999 94  points

Taylor’s Jaraman Chardonnay 2001 89 points
Taylor’s Jaraman Riesling 2002 89 points
Taylor’s Riesling 2003 91 points
Taylor’s St Andrews Cabernet 1997 90 points
Taylor’s St Andrews Cabernet 1998 93 points
Taylor’s St Andrews Cabernet 2000 (cork) 88 points
Taylor’s St Andrews Cabernet 2000 (screw cap)89 points
Taylor’s St Andrews Chardonnay 2000 92 points
Taylor’s St Andrews Merlot 2001 90 points
Taylor’s St Andrews Riesling 1996 92 points
Taylor’s St Andrews Riesling 1998 90 points
Taylor’s St Andrews Shiraz 1999 92 points
Taylor’s St Andrews Shiraz 2000 93 points

Te Kairanga Pinot Noir 2001 89 points
Te Kairanga Reserve Pinot Noir 2001 90 points

Tenuta San Guido Sassicaia 1999 91 points

Terrace Rd Sauvignon Blanc 2002 89 points

The Wilson V’yard Polish Hill River Cab Sauv 200090 points

Thorn-Clarke William Randell Barossa Shiraz 200092 points
Thorn-Clarke William Randell Barossa Shiraz 200189 points
Thorn-Clarke Sandpiper Barossa Cabernet 200290 points
Thorn-Clarke Shotfire Ridge Shiraz 2002 91 points

Tin Shed Riesling 2002 91 points
Tin Shed Shiraz 2001 90 points

Torbreck Run Rig 1999 96 points
Torbreck The Factor 2000 94 points
Torbreck The Steading 2000 88 points
Torbreck The Struie 2001 90 points
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Toscano Rosso IGT Sodole 2000 89 points

Tower Estate Hunter Valley Shiraz 2000 95 points
Tower Estate Semillon 1999 92 points
Tower Estate Semillon 2001 92 points
Tower Estate Semillon 2003 91 points

Train Trak Pinot Noir 2000 93 points
Train Trak Pinot Noir 2001 90 points
Train Trak Shiraz 2001 90 points

Two Hands Angel’s Share 2001 (cork) 89 points
Two Hands Angel’s Share 2001 (screw cap) 91 points
Two Hands Bad Impersonator 2002 91 points
Two Hands Bella’s Garden 2002 94 points
Two Hands Brave Faces 2002 91 points

Tyrrell’s Futures Semillon 1999 94 points
Tyrrell’s Futures Shiraz 1998 91 points
Tyrrell’s Hunter Valley Verdelho 2002 89 points
Tyrrell’s HVD Vat 4 Semillon 2003 89 points
Tyrrell’s Lost Block Semillon 2002 91 points
Tyrrell’s Vat 1 2003 91 points
Tyrrell’s Vat 47 Chardonnay 2000 94 points
Tyrrell’s Vat 47 Chardonnay 2003 92 points
Tyrrells Vat 9 Hunter Shiraz 2002 92 points

Valpolicella Classico Zenato Superiore 1999 89 points

Vasse Felix Noble Riesling 1999 91 points

Villa Maria Merlot 2001 93 points
Villa Maria Reserve Merlot Cabernet 2000 90 points
Villa Maria Reserve Pinot Noir 2001 92  points
Voyager Estate Cabernet Merlot 2000 94 points
Voyager Estate Cab Sauv Merlot 2000 93 points
Voyager Estate Chardonnay 2001 92 points
Voyager Estate Sauvignon Blanc Semillon 2003 93 points
Voyager Estate Semillon Sauvignon Blanc 2003 92 points
Voyager Estate Shiraz 2002 94 points

Waninga Chenin Blanc 2000 89 points

Warre’s Quinta da Cavaclinha Vint. Port 1987 90 points

Water Wheel Memsie Shiraz Malbec Cab 2002 89 points
Water Wheel Shiraz 2001 90 points

Watershed Cabernet Sauvignon Merlot 2002 88+ points
Watershed Sauvignon Blanc 2003 90 points

Weinlaubenhof Kracher Burgenland Grand Cuvee
Trockenbeerenauslese 1999 93 points

Whistler Cabernet Merlot 2002 88 points
Whistler Semillon 2003 90 points
Whistler Shiraz 1998 91 points

Wild Duck Creek Springflat Shiraz 1995 94 points

William Fevre Fouchaume Chablis 2000 91 points
William Fevre Les Clos Chablis 2000 91 points
William Fevre Montee de Tonnerre Chablis 2000 95 points
William Fevre Vaillons Chablis 2000 92 points
William Fevre Valmur Chablis 2000 95 points
William Fevre Vaudesir Chablis 2000 96 points

Wirra Wirra The Angelus 2000 94 points

Wither Hills Sauvignon Blanc 2003 91 points

Wolf Blass Gold Label Riesling 2002 94 points
Wolf Blass Langhorne Creek Cab Sauv 2001 91 points
Wolf Blass Brown Label Classic Shiraz 2000 90 points

Wynns Black Label Shiraz 1994 94 points
Wynns Centenary Shiraz 1991 90 points
Wynns Limited Release Cabernet Shiraz 1991 93 points
Wynns Michael Shiraz 1997 91 points
Wynns Ovens Valley Shiraz 1971 94 points

Xanadu Cabernet 2001 94 points
Xanadu Chardonnay 2002 91+ points
Xanadu Reserve Cabernet Merlot 1999 90 points
Xanadu Secession Sem Sauvignon Blanc 2003 88 points
Xanadu Shiraz 2001 90 points

Yalumba Octavius 1998 92 points

Yarra Edge Cab Sauv Franc Merlot 1998 91 points

Yarra Yarra Reserve Cabernet 1997 93 points

Yarra Yering Dry Red No1 1992 90 points

Yeringberg Cabernet 1998 95 points
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